

No. 14-419

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SILA LUIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

JERROLD J. GANZFRIED
TERRANCE G. REED

PAULETTE BROWN
Counsel of Record

President
American Bar Association
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 4
ARGUMENT 7
DUE PROCESS AND THE SIXTH AMENDMENT
RIGHT TO COUNSEL OF CHOICE PRECLUDE
PRETRIAL RESTRAINTS ON A CRIMINAL
DEFENDANT'S USE OF LAWFULLY OBTAINED
ASSETS TO RETAIN COUNSEL

A. Pretrial Restraint of Untainted Assets
Needed to Retain Counsel Effectively
Precludes Defendants From Exercising
Their Constitutional Right to Counsel
of Choice..... 7

B. Pretrial Restraint on Legally Obtained
Assets Needed to Retain Counsel of
Choice is Contrary to this Court's Sixth
Amendment Precedents 13

C. The Speculative, Attenuated Interest in
Untainted Assets as to Which the
Government Might Have a Claim Only
After Conviction and Meeting Other
Statutory Requirements Does Not
Overcome a Defendant's Immediate,
Vested Sixth Amendment Right to Use

Untainted Property to Engage Counsel of Choice.....	16
D. Congress Has Not Authorized Pretrial Restraints that Prevent a Defendant’s Use of Her Own Lawfully Obtained Assets to Retain Counsel of Choice	18
E. Due Process Protects a Defendant’s Right to Use Lawful Assets for Her Criminal Defense.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>In re Assets of Martin</i> , 1 F.3d 1351 (3d Cir. 1993)	19
<i>In re Billman</i> , 915 F.2d 916 (4th Cir. 1990).....	19, 23
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyon</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty, Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	22
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	23
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976).....	24
<i>In re Forfeiture Hearing as to Caplin & Drysdale</i> , 837 F.2d 637 (4th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	22

<i>Ibn-Tama v. United States</i> , 407 A.2d 626 (D.C. 1979)	9
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	23
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010).....	3
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	24
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	3
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	23
<i>United States v. Cano-Flores</i> , 2015 WL 4666891 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 7, 2015).....	10
<i>United States v. Cosme</i> , 2015 WL 4716437 (2d Cir. Aug. 10, 2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2139 (2013).....	11

<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 274 F.3d 800 (4th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Field</i> , 62 F.3d 246 (8th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 992 F.2d 498 (5th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 547 U.S. 140 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 155 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>United States v. Jarvis</i> , 499 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007).....	17, 19, 23
<i>United States v. Kahan</i> , 415 U.S. 239 (1974).....	12
<i>United States v. Laura</i> , 607 F.2d 52 (3d Cir. 1979)	8
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pantelidis</i> , 335 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Parrett</i> , 530 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2008).....	19, 23
<i>United States v. Phillip Morris USA</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22

<i>United States v. Ramilovic</i> , 419 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Ripinsky</i> , 20 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Salemm</i> , 985 F.Supp. 197 (D. Mass. 1997)	13, 14
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973).....	24
<i>Winkler v. Keane</i> , 7 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 1993)	9, 10

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 982.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 982(b)(1)	18
18 U.S.C. § 1345	21, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1345(a).....	21,22
18 U.S.C. § 1345(b).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 3006A	23
21 U.S.C. § 853	14
21 U.S.C. § 853(a).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 853(c)	17
21 U.S.C. § 853(e).....	18, 21

21 U.S.C. § 853(p).....	17, 19
1984 Comprehensive Forfeiture Act, 10 Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 301.....	20
1986 Drug Possession Penalty Act of 1986, 99 Pub. L. No. 99-570, §3207- 13	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA MODEL RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT	3
ABA Model Rule 1.5(d)(2)	8
ABA Model Rule Rule 1.7(b).....	8
ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE	4, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 98-845, pt. 1 n.1 (1984).....	20
ABA General Information, <i>available at</i> http://www.americanbar.org/groups/leadership/delegates.html	2
Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr., & Susan P. Koniak, <i>The Law and Ethics of</i> <i>Lawyering</i> (1990)	8
Martin Marcus, <i>The Making of the ABA</i> <i>Criminal Justice Standards: Forty</i> <i>Years of Excellence</i> , 23 CRIM. JUST. 10 (Winter 2009)	3

Pamela Karlan, <i>Discrete and Relational Criminal Representation: The Changing Vision of the Right to Counsel</i> , 105 HARV. L. REV. 670, 715-17 (1991).....	10
Stefan Cassella, <i>Asset Forfeiture Law in the United States</i> , §17.1 (2d ed. 2013).....	19
